

State of New Hampshire  
Supreme Court

NO. 2006-0463

2006 TERM

OCTOBER SESSION

Bruce Buchholz & Erin O'Neill Buchholz

v.

Waterville Estates Association

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF  
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY (NORTH) SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT WATERVILLE ESTATES ASSOCIATION

By: Scott D. McGuffin, Esq.  
67 Water St., Suite 107  
Laconia, NH 03246  
(603) 524-0424

Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.  
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon  
26 S. Main St., #175  
Concord, NH 03301  
(603) 226-4225

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	<i>iii</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	<i>1</i>
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	<i>2</i>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	<i>5</i>
ARGUMENT .....	<i>6</i>
I.    Condominium Form of Ownership Transcends a Tax Sale .....	<i>6</i>
A.    Condominium Form of Ownership .....	<i>6</i>
B.    The Condominium Form of Ownership Runs With the Land, Unlike a Mortgage Which is Merely a Security Evidenced by a Deed .....	<i>7</i>
C.    Superior Court’s Contract Analysis Reached the Correct Result .....	<i>9</i>
D.    Chaos in Condoville .....	<i>9</i>
E.    Plaintiff’s Miscellaneous Arguments .....	<i>10</i>
1.    Quitclaim Deed With No Covenants .....	<i>10</i>
2.    Assessments Against Town .....	<i>11</i>
3.    Misconstruction of 100 Percent Language .....	<i>12</i>
4.    Failure to Redeem .....	<i>13</i>
5.    Perfecting WEA’s Lien .....	<i>13</i>
6.    Assessments After Tax Sale .....	<i>14</i>
F.    Being a Member of Waterville Estates Association is Not a Cloud on Plaintiffs’ Title .....	<i>14</i>
II.   The Buchholzes Purchased Property Within the Boundaries of Waterville Estates, Making WEA Entitled to Judgment as a Matter of Law .....	<i>16</i>
A.    Only Material Issue is Whether the Property is Within Waterville Estates .....	<i>16</i>
B.    Issue of Whether the Property is Within Waterville Estates was Not Preserved .....	<i>17</i>

III.	The Property the Buchholzes Bought is Within Waterville Estates . . . . .	19
A.	Property on Bell Valley Road for Sale at Auction is in Waterville Estates . . . . .	19
B.	Number of Properties in Waterville Estates Plus Number Outside of Waterville Estates Equals the Total Number up for Auction . . . . .	20
C.	Condominium Unit Number on Deed . . . . .	20
D.	Disclosures in Auction Postings . . . . .	21
E.	Inferences From WEA’s Affidavit . . . . .	21
F.	Inferences From Pleadings . . . . .	22
G.	Inferences From Existing Fixtures Comprising Waterville Estates . . . . .	23
H.	Trial Court Properly Inferred that the Buchholzes Property is Within WEA, and Properly Granted Summary Judgment . . . . .	24
IV.	There Have Been No Violations of the Consumer Protection Act or of Due Process . . . . .	25
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	28
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT AND CERTIFICATION . . . . .	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### NEW HAMPSHIRE CASES

<i>Arsenault v. Willis</i> , 117 N.H. 980 (1977) .....	16
<i>Berube v. Belhumeur</i> , 139 N.H. 562 (1995) .....	7, 20
<i>Brown v. John Hancock Mutual Life Insurance Co.</i> , 131 N.H. 485 (1989) .....	16, 22
<i>Cricklewood on the Bellamy Condominium Association v. Cricklewood on the Bellamy Trust</i> , 147 N.H. 733 (2002) .....	24
<i>Cummings v. Parker</i> , 61 N.H. 516 (1881) .....	11
<i>D'Antoni v. Department of Health and Human Serv's</i> , __ N.H. __ (decided June 14, 2006) .....	16
<i>De Rochemont v. Boston &amp; M. R. R.</i> , 64 N.H. 500 (1888) .....	11
<i>Drop Anchor Realty Trust v. Town of Windham</i> , 134 N.H. 81 (1991) .....	18, 24
<i>Duffley v. New Hampshire Interscholastic Athletic Association, Inc.</i> , 122 N.H. 484 (1982) .....	27
<i>Dunklee v. Wilton Railroad Company</i> , 24 N.H. 489 (1852) .....	11
<i>Ellison v. Daniels</i> , 11 N.H. 274 (1840) .....	8
<i>First NH Bank v. Town of Windham</i> , 138 N.H. 319 (1994) .....	8, 9, 14, 24
<i>Gamble v. University System of New Hampshire</i> , 136 N.H. 9 (1992) .....	16
<i>Gordonville Corp. N.V. v. LRI-A Ltd. Partnership</i> , 151 N.H. 371 (2004) .....	16, 24

<i>Haynes v. Stevens,</i> 11 N.H. 28 (1840) .....	11
<i>Herbert v. Odlin,</i> 40 N.H. 267 (1860) .....	23
<i>Horse Pond Fish &amp; Game Club, Inc. v. Cormier,</i> 133 N.H. 648 (1990) .....	16
<i>Kukene v. Genualdo,</i> 145 N.H. 1 (2000) .....	24
<i>Lund v. Lund,</i> 1 N.H. 39 (1817) .....	8
<i>Prichard v. Atkinson,</i> 3 N.H. 335 (1826) .....	11
<i>Ryan James Realty, LLC v. Villages at Chester Condominium Association,</i> 153 N.H. 194 (2006) .....	24
<i>Sawin v. Carr,</i> 114 N.H. 462 (1974) .....	23
<i>Star Vector Corp. v. Town of Windham,</i> 146 N.H. 490 (2001) .....	17
<i>Waterville Estates Association v. Town of Campton,</i> 122 N.H. 506 (1982) .....	3, 7, 15, 19, 20, 23, 25
<i>Wentworth Hotel, Inc. v. Town of New Castle,</i> 112 N.H. 21 (1972) .....	6
<i>White v. Wolfeboro,</i> 131 N.H. 1 (1988) .....	12

**OTHER STATE’S CASE**

<i>C &amp; G, Inc. v. Rule,</i> 25 P.3d 76( Idaho 2001 ) .....	10
---	----

**NEW HAMPSHIRE STATUTES**

RSA 78-B:2, I ..... 11

RSA ch. 80 ..... 2

RSA 80:21 ..... 21

RSA 80:32 ..... 12

RSA 80:61 ..... 12

RSA 80:69 ..... 12

RSA 80:88 ..... 11

RSA 356-B:1 ..... 6

RSA 356-B:17 ..... 9

RSA 356-B:17, II ..... 7

RSA 356-B:20 ..... 20

RSA 356-B:34 ..... 7

RSA 356-B:35 ..... 25

RSA 356-B:37 ..... 25

RSA 356-B:3, V ..... 7

RSA 356-B:3, VII ..... 7

RSA 356-B:45 ..... 7

RSA 356-B:46 ..... 26

RSA 356-B:46-a ..... 26

RSA 356-B:9 ..... 20

RSA 358-A:2 ..... 25

RSA 358-A ..... 4, 17, 25

## SECONDARY SOURCES

16 P. Loughlin, <i>New Hampshire Practice, Municipal Law and Taxation</i> , ch. 42 (Supp. 2005) .....	2, 11, 12
17 C. Szypszak, <i>New Hampshire Practice, Real Estate</i> §4.01, at 65-67 (2003) .....	8
<i>John M. Payne, Condominiums and the Ancient Estates in Land: New Context for Old Learning</i> , 14 Real Est. L.J. 291 (1986) .....	6
R. Powell, <i>Powell on Real Property</i> § 54A.01[2], at 11-12 (2004) .....	7
